
AB
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MONDAY 11 MARCH 2019
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 3 - 10

4. Officer Employment Rules 11 - 16

5. Local Government Ethical Standards 17 - 142

6. Amendments to Council Standing Orders 143 - 148

7. Social Media Policy 149 - 156

8. Petitions Scheme Update 157 - 168

9. Council Meetings Start Time 169 - 170

FOR INFORMATION

10. Parish Councillor Register of Interests - Update 171 - 176

11. National Updates of Interest

There are no issues of national interest to update the Committee.

12. Dispensations Issued

There have been no dispensations issued since January 2019.

13. Councillor Code of Conduct Issues

There are no further updates in relation to Councillor Code of Conduct 
Issues.

14. Work Programme 177 - 182

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385

Committee Members:

Councillors: Allen, Bashir (Vice Chairman), Iqbal, E Murphy, N Sandford, D Seaton (Chair) and 
Smith

Substitutes: Councillors: Bond, Fuller and Nawaz

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dan Kalley  on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD AT 7:00PM, ON

MONDAY, 28 JANUARY 2019
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Present: Councillors Seaton (Chairman), Bashir, Allen, Smith, Murphy, A Iqbal, Sandford 

Officers in
Attendance: Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager

Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services
Amy Brown, Senior Lawyer Litigation and Deputy Monitoring Officer

Also in 
Attendance:

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received.

22.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Murphy declared a personal interest in item 10 by virtue of having 
previously been the subject of a complaint.

23. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2018 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record.

24.   FULL COUNCIL DEBATES ON MOTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to Full 
Council debates on motions and recommendations. The report highlighted the 
potential impact to changes to the way motions were debated at Full Council 
meetings.

Councillor Sandford, as the proposer of the recommendation introduced the 
report and explained that one of advantages of the Constitution and Ethics 
Committee was to look at Council procedures and challenge them. 

The proposal before the committee was a significant change 
[...]
reed below:

1) The deletion of wording under section 14 ‘Support Services Provided for 
Members’ in relation to acknowledging survey responses. (On a vote this 
was agreed 4 For, 3 Against)

28. PARISH COUNCIL - REGISTER OF INTERESTS

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
register of interests with Parish Councils.

The Head of Constitutional Services introduced the report and explained that 
there were still 14 outstanding register of interest from Parish Councillors. The 
committee were asked if any further action needed to be taken.

The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the 
key points raised and responses to questions included:

● Training was important, Parish Councillors were often volunteers and 
did not fully understand their roles or responsibilities around 
governance. 

● The Monitoring Officer had a statutory responsibility to keep a record of 
all Parish Council register of interests. 

● It was incumbent on the clerk to take responsibility for getting members 
to complete the forms. However it was important that Peterborough City 
Council offered clerks training. 

● In terms of training a quote had been received for £1250 for a few hours 
to train clerks on their responsibilities. 

● It was agreed that for any outstanding issues that the Parish Council 
Association be written to, so as to ascertain any assistance they could 
offer. 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 
(Unanimous) to:

1. Note the report and that an update report be provided at the next meeting.
2. Agree that training by provided for Parish Clerks to better understand the 

responsibility for completing register of interest forms.
3. Agree that the Monitoring Officer contact the outstanding Parish Councillors to 

ascertain why the forms had not been completed.

29.   UPDATE ON ISSUES OF NATIONAL INTEREST 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 
(unanimous) to note that there had been no further updates of national interest.

30.   DISPENSATIONS GIVEN

8



 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 
(unanimous) to note that there had been no dispensations given since October 
2018.

 
31.   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE OCTOBER 2018

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to current 
complaints that had been received by the Monitoring Officer since October 
2018.

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 
(Unanimous) to note the report.

32. WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2018/19.

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 
(unanimous) to:

1. Note and agree the Work Programme for the municipal year 2018/19
2. Include an item on Standards in Public Life and the Code of Conduct 

once report published.
3. An update report on Parish Council register of interests.
4. A report on proposals looking at timelines for submitting motions and 

amendments and flowchart with procedure for debating motions at Full 
Council.

              
 7:00pm – 8.45pm

                            Chairman

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 4

11 MARCH 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Fiona McMillan Director of Law & Governance/Monitoring 
Officer
Mandy Pullen, Assistant Director HR & Development

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member Resources

Contact Officer(s): Karen Craig, Senior Reward Advisor Tel. 384514

OFFICER EMPLOYMENT RULES

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM:  Fiona McMillan Director of Law & 
Governance/Monitoring Officer and Mandy Pullen, Assistant 
Director HR & Development.

Deadline date: N/A

     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee

1. Note and agree the proposed revisions to the Officer Employment Rules (Part 4 Section 9 
of the Constitution).

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 As part of the work programme for the Constitution and Ethics Committee the Officer Employment 
Rules have been reviewed. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The Officer Employment rules in the constitution need to be up to date and reflect accurately the 
ways of working for officers of the council. 

2.2 This report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to consider under its terms of reference 
number 2.7.2.1 

Authority to oversee the operation of the Council’s Constitution and authority to make 
recommendations to Full Council as to amendments and improvements to the Council’s 
Constitution (including the codes and protocols) subject to the receipt and consideration of a 
report prepared by the Monitoring Officer, with the exception of those matters under the remit of 
the Executive.

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

11



4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Certain changes have been suggested to improve the clarity of the document and ensure it is 
current and compliant with other policies and procedures.  The most significant changes are as 
follows:-

● para. 5.4  and 8.10 which now includes brief details to cover staff who work in a shared 
arrangement with Cambridgeshire County Council

● para. 7.1 states that dismissals of other Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers will 
only be taken to Employment Committee if they are for performance or disciplinary 
reasons (this does not apply to Statutory Chief Officers).

● para 8.9 now confirms the position regarding dismissal appeals for staff below Deputy 
Chief Officer level which are heard by senior managers and not members of 
Employment Committee. 

5. IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

5.1 The draft revised wording has been checked and approved by the Service Director Finance.

Legal Implications

5.2 The draft revised wording h
[...]
elow Deputy Chief Officer. except 

where such involvement is necessary for any investigation or inquiry into alleged misconduct, 
though the Council’s disciplinary, procedures, as adopted from time to time. which may allow a 
right of appeal to Members in respect of dismissals.Any appeal will be dealt with in accordance 
with the Appeals Policy and Procedure. 

8.10 Any shared appointments should take account of the Joint Working Agreement document.  

9 PUBLICATION OF SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, AND CHIEF 
OFFICERS

9.1 The Council will publish the salaries and expense claims of its Chief Executive, and Chief 
Officers on an annual basis at the same time as the allowances and expense claims of its elected 
Members are published. This information will be published on the Council’s website in 
accordance with the Transparency Code.

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



CONSTITUTION & ETHICS COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 5

11 MARCH 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Fiona McMillan - Director of Law & Governance/Monitoring 
Officer

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Fiona McMillan, Monitoring Officer
Amy Brown, Deputy Monitoring Officer

01733 452361
01733 452 617

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Monitoring Officer Deadline date: N/A

     It is requested that the Constitution and Ethics Committee:

1. Note the recommendations contained within the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(“CSPL”) report on Local Government Ethical Standards; and

2. Request the Monitoring Officer to revise the Members’ Code of Conduct, Constitution, 
Hearings Procedure and Guidance as necessary to bring in to effect the required changes 
when appropriate; and

3. To present the proposed revisions to the Constitution & Ethics Committee for consideration 
and recommendation to Full Council for approval as required.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report i
[...]

procedures for managing breaches of the Code.  The 
Constitution and Ethics Committee provides an ideal 
forum for this and the council’s Group Leaders meetings 
with the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer allow an 

Monitoring Officer to review existing arrangements 
with the Constitution and Ethics Committee in order 
to consider what if any further arrangements for 
engagement can be put in place.

140



alternative forum for discussion on conduct issues.

141



T
his page is intentionally left blank

142



CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 6

11 MARCH 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Governance
Contact Officer(s): Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services 

Manager
Tel. 452460

AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL STANDING ORDERS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Governance Deadline date: N/A

     It is recommended that Constitution and Ethics Committee:

1. Recommend that Full Council agree to amend the Constitution at Part 4 Section 1 Standing 
Orders to:

a) reflect the revised Council motion and amendment deadlines:

● Draft Motions - 10.00am, 9 clear working days before the meeting
● Final Motions - 10.00am, 7 clear working days before the meeting
● Draft Amendments - 12 noon, 3 clear working days before the meeting
● Final Amendments - 12 noon, the day before the meeting

b) include a section on ‘Scope of questions’ in relation to questions from Members, as set 
out in paragraph 4.2.2 of the report.

2. Consider recommending that Full Council agree to amend the Constitution at Part 4 Section 
1 Standing Orders to allow for motions and amendments to be debated together, as set out 
in paragraph 4.3.4 of the report.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Constitution and Ethics Committee following a request from Councillor 
Sandford and discussion at the Committee meeting on 28 January 2019.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider amending the deadlines for motions 
and amendments to be received for Full Council and to consider an alternative method of debate 
for amendments.

2.2 This report is for Constitution and Ethics Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 
No. 2.7.2.1, ‘Authority to oversee the operation of the Council’s Constitution and authority to make 
recommendations to Full Council as to amendments and improvements to the Council’s 
Constitution (including the codes and protocols) subject to the receipt and consideration of a 
report prepared by the Monitoring Officer, with the exception of those matters under the remit of 
the Executive.’

143



3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 Deadlines for Motions and Amendments

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

The standing orders in relation to deadlines for motions and amendments currently read:

“19. MOTIONS ON NOTICE 

19.1 Notice 

Except for motions which can be moved without notice under Standing Order 19, written 
notice of every motion, must be delivered to [the proper officer] by ten o’clock six clear 
working days before the date of the meeting (not including the day of the meeting). These 
will be entered in a book open to public inspection.”

and

“21.7 Amendments to motions 

b) Except in relation to motions that can be moved without notice under Standing Order 
19, written notice of every intended amendment to a motion or to recommendations from 
Cabinet or the Council’s committees: 

(i) must be delivered to the monitoring officer in its initial form not later than noon two 
working days before the date of the meeting (not including the day of the meeting) at 
which the motion is to be considered; and 

(ii) must be delivered to the monitoring officer in its intended final form not later than noon 
one working day before the date of the meeting (not including the day of the meeting) at 
which the motion is to be considered. If no withdrawal, confirmation or change is received 
by the monitoring officer, it will be assumed that the amendment is to be considered in 
its initial form.”

In summary, motions have to be received 6 clear working days before the meeting, draft 
amendments must be received 2 workings days before the meeting, and final amendments 1 
working day before the meeting. 

In relation to motions, this does not provide officers with much time to review the validity of any 
motions received or to assist Members in any changes to wording. For amendments, as well, it 
is often the case that the two days before the meeting is not long enough to examine the legality 
of any amendments and work out alternatives to this before the final deadline. 

Therefore, in order to assist officers and allow Members to receive more considered advice, the 
below extensions to the deadlines are put forward to Committee for discussion:

Motions

Draft Motions 9 clear working days before the meeting
Final Motions 7 clear working days before the meeting

Amendments

Draft Amendments 3 clear working days before the meeting

144



Final Amendments the day before the meeting

4.2 Questions from Members

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

During examination of the Council Standing Orders, officers became aware that the ‘scope of 
questions’ is only set out for questions from the public, and not questions from Members. 

Therefore, it is suggested that the ‘scope’ set out for questions from the public is replicated for 
questions from Members as follows:

“Scope of questions 

If the monitoring officer considers a question:

● is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility or which affects the 
City;

● is illegal, improper, defamatory, frivolous or offensive; 
● is substantially the same as a question which has been put at a meeting of the Council in 

the past six months; or 
● requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information he or she wi
[...]
on and Ethics Committee:

1. Continue to monitor the situation and report back to the Committee.
2. Receive an update in six months on progress made with training.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee by the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer following a recent audit on parish council members interest declarations received. The 
original report was presented to the Committee on 28 January 2019 and an update was requested 
for the next meeting.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The Monitoring Officer has a responsibility under s29(1) of the Localism Act to establish and 
maintain a register of interests of all members and co-opted members of parish council in 
Peterborough City Council’s area. All members have a legal duty under s 30(1) of the Localism 
Act  to notify the Monitoring Officer of any disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of 
becoming a member or co-opted members. Breach of this requirement is potentially an offence 
under s34 (1) (a) of the Localism Act.

2.2 The Committee requested an update on progress on:
1. The training to be provided for Parish Clerks to better understand the responsibility for 

completing register of interest forms.
2. Contacting the outstanding Parish Councillors to ascertain why the forms had not been 

completed.

2.3 This report is presented to the Constitution and Ethics Committee under its terms of reference 
“2.7.2.8, ‘To have oversight of parish councils’ codes of conduct and registers of interests, and 
authority to consider complaints regarding parish councillors) and make a decision on appropriate 
action to be taken.”

171



3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 A report was submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee at their meeting on 28 January 
2019 detailing those parish councillors who had failed to send the Monitoring Officer a completed 
Regist
[...]
clared *

Maxey Hardy Peter Has sent form, rejected as not signed **

Newborough Angrave Kevin Thought it had been sent, will send another

Newborough Taylor Chris No form received ***

Newborough Gleeson Sean No form received ***

Thornhaugh Kewney Ashleigh No form received ***

*     Clerk has tried repeatedley to contact without success, we have emailed but no reply

**   Clerk has requested another form

*** No response from councillor to requests from us or the clerks

175



T
his page is intentionally left blank

176



CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 14

11 MARCH 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member Resources

Contact Officer(s): Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer Tel. 296334

WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer

Deadline date: N/A

     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee

1. Notes and agrees the Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal year 2018/19

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This is a standard report to the Constitution and Ethics Committee which forms part of its agreed 
work programme. This report provides details of the Draft Work Programme for the following 
municipal year.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1

2.2

The programme can be refreshed throughout the year in consultation with senior officer and the 
Committee membership to ensure that it remains relevant and up to date. In addition, any delays 
in reporting issues are recorded so that they do not drop off the committee agenda.

This is also an opportunity for Members of the Committee to raise any issues of concern under 
the Committee’s terms of reference for discussion or addition to the work programme.

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, da

Minutes of the meeting


AB 
MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 7:00PM, ON 
MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2019 

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 
 

 
Present: Councillors Seaton (Chairman), Bashir, Allen, Smith, Murphy, A Iqbal, Sandford  

   
Officers in  
Attendance:  Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager 
  Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
  Amy Brown, Senior Lawyer Litigation and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

  
 

Also in  
Attendance:  
  

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies received. 
 

32.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were none. 

 
 
33. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2018 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record save for the deletion of the following: 
 
“Councillor Murphy declared a personal interest in item 10 by virtue of having 
previously been the subject of a complaint” 
 
 

34.    OFFICER EMPLOYMENT RULES 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the updates to 
Officer Employment Rules. 
 
The purpose of the report was for the Committee to agree the updated officer 
employment rules to ensure they accurately reflected the ways of working for officers 
of the Council. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance introduced the report and made reference to 
shared working agreements with Cambridgeshire County Council 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 

● It was confirmed that this had been consulted on. 
 



The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED  (Unanimous) to 
note and agree the proposed revisions to the Officer Employment Rules (Part 4 
Section 9 of the Constitution). 
 

35.    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the local 
government ethical standards.  
 
The purpose of the report was to update the Committee on the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life report published on 30 January 2019 and to obtain the views 
of the Committee and to initiate any revisions to the Constitution, Member’s Code of 
Conduct and any associated guidance. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the report 
and explained that a separate summary document had been drawn up as next steps 
should the Committee agree. It was important to wait for the outcome nationally 
before deciding what do locally. The Local Government Association (LGA) was 
looking at amending their current code of conduct model. A meeting of other 
monitoring officers across other authorities in Cambridgeshire were to  look at 
sharing a code conduct so that it was easier for those who sat on multiple authorities 
to adhere to one code. A number of recommendations were dependent on the 
government changing the legislation.   
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 

● There may be a model code of conduct that the Council could look at once the 
LGA had published their new model. 

● There were no surprises in the report, most next steps were to wait and see 
unless there was anything the Council could implement at this stage. By 
waiting for further guidance this would allow officers to see any elements that 
could be incorporated. 

● There was a sense that sanctions were not strong enough and this came 
through in the report, however the LGA believed that the sanctions were 
adequate. 

● It was worth looking at public disclosure around home addresses and the 
reasons why this information could be kept off the Council’s website. 

● It was important that the Council kept an overview of any cases of Councillor’s 
being the subject of bullying. If anyone had suffered any bullying they could 
present information to the monitoring officer.  

● A key argument would be around sanctions in upheld complaints. 
 

 It was essential that the Council awaited the Government response and the final 
response from the LGA. The Monitoring Officer was to liaise with other local 
authorities to keep any proposed changes and recommendations under review. 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to: 
 

1. Note the recommendations contained within the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life (“CSPL”) report on Local Government Ethical Standards; and  

2. Agree that once the model code of conduct has been revised to request the 
Monitoring Officer to revise the Members’ Code of Conduct, Constitution, 
Hearings Procedure and Guidance as necessary to bring in to effect the 
required changes; and  

3. To present the proposed revisions to the Constitution & Ethics Committee for 
consideration and recommendation to Full Council for approval as required. 

 



36.  AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL STANDING ORDERS 
 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to proposed 

amendments to the Council’s standing orders.  
 
 The purpose of the report was for the Committee to consider amending the Council’s 

standing orders in relation to deadlines for motions and amendments to be received 
by Full Council. 

 
 The Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager introduced the report and 

stated that report stemmed from debate at the previous meeting. There were three 
areas to consider, namely around motions and amendment deadlines, the scope of 
amendments and motions procedure. 

 
 It was proposed that there be a shift forward in time in the stage of drafting motions to 

enable officers to assist members more effectively in drafting motions.  
 
 There was no scope within the constitution around questions from members. It was 

proposed that the scope outlined for questions from members of the public be copied 
for this purpose. 

 
 A flow-chart had been created to show members the flow of debate around motions 

and proposed amendments when being debated at Full Council. 
 
  The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the key 

points raised and responses to questions included: 
● In terms of the order of debate, having this set out in graphical form was 

helpful and made the process clearer. People would only be allowed to speak 
on one occasion, whether this be the original motion or the amendment. 

● It was surprising to see that the scope for questions from members was no 
longer in the constitution. It was likely to have slipped out when the 
constitution was re-drafted. 

● There was concern around amendments to motions and the lack of time given 
to groups to write coherent amendments. The proposed timescale would not 
fit in with group meetings, creating more pressure on members to draft 
amendments without these being seen by the rest of the group. 

● There was an argument that members needed to work more collaboratively 
when sharing amendments to motions, allowing officers and cabinet members 
the opportunity to input at an earlier stage. 

● In terms of the amendments to motions flow-chart for debate it was agreed 
that the seconder of the amendment would be allowed to speak before the 
seconder of the original motion. It was agreed that this would be updated 
before being presented to Full Council. 

● The new deadlines would help the monitoring officer deal with motions if they 
were received earlier, especially with the joint role with Cambridgeshire 
County Council who had Full Council meetings around the same time as 
Peterborough.  

● The new motions procedure would help streamline debate around the budget 
at Full Council, allowing for other business to be debated.  

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED to recommend to 
Full Council that: 
 

1. it be agreed to amend the Constitution at Part 4 Section 1 Standing Orders to: 
(4 for, 3 abstain) 

 
a) reflect the revised Council motion and amendment deadlines:  



● Draft Motions - 10.00am, 9 clear working days before the meeting  
● Final Motions - 10.00am, 7 clear working days before the meeting  
● Draft Amendments - 12 noon, 3 clear working days before the meeting  
● Final Amendments - 12 noon, the day before the meeting b) include a 
section on ‘Scope of questions’ in relation to questions from Members, as set 
out in paragraph 4.2.2 of the report. (For 6, 1 against) 
 

2. it be agreed to amend the Constitution at Part 4 Section 1 Standing Orders to allow for 
motions and amendments to be debated together, as set out in paragraph 4.3.4 of the 
report, subject to mover and amendment switching order as per 4.3.4 (For 5, 2 
abstain) 

 
3. Training to be given if agreed at Full Council (Unanimous) 
 

 
 
37. SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 
 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Councillors 

Social Media Policy. 
 

The purpose of the report was to seek approval from the Committee to formalise a 
social media policy. 
 
 The Director of Law and Governance introduced the report and explained that the 
guidance had been circulated in March and in October 2018. This was now going to 
be circulated on a more formal basis.  
 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 

● It was really good that the Council had a policy around this.  
● It was up to Councillors to not use social media excessively during Full 

Council meetings. This had lead to a number of complaints from members of 
the public who perceived Councillors as not focusing at meetings. 

● It was important that opposition Councillors had the opportunity to criticise and 
hold the administration to account. 

● At the current time comments made by Councillors on their private social 
media pages were not within the scope of acting as a Councillor. However it 
was important the Councillors were aware that comments of their own 
personal nature should only be made on private accounts. 

● The issue around enforcing the code depended on potential changes that 
were required to the Localism Act.  

● It was agreed that the word recommended that Councillors do not make 
excessive use of social media allowed for Councillors to be able to post to 
their constituents during meetings. 
 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED to: 
 
1. agree the Social Media Code with additional recommendations as agreed by the 
Committee. (For 6, 1 abstain) 
2. issue the Social Media Code to all members of the Council with immediate effect. 
  

38.  PETITIONS SCHEME UPDATE 
 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the petitions 

scheme. 



 
 The purpose of the report was to seek approval for the updates in relation to requests 

for verge parking restrictions. 
 
  The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary 
the key points raised and responses to questions included: 

● This current amendment was helping to streamline the petitions process.  
● The Committee would welcome looking at the issues around planning and the 

petitions scheme. 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to 
recommend to Full Council the updated petition scheme. 
 

39.  COUNCIL MEETINGS START TIME 
 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to changing the 
start time of Full Council meetings. 
 
  The Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager introduced the report 
and explained that a survey sent to all Councillors had returned a majority who wished 
the Full Council meetings to start at 6pm instead of 7pm. 
 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 

● If there were to be additional events before the start of the Full Council 
meeting, such as Civic Awards, that the Council meetings would start at 
6.30pm to allow for the additional events to take place. 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to 
agree to a proposed start time of 6pm being included within future schedules of 
meetings submitted to Full Council. 
 

40.  PARISH COUNCILLORS REGISTER OF INTERESTS - UPDATE 
 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received  an update report in relation to 
Parish Council register of interests. 
 
  The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED 
(Unanimous) to:  
 

1. continue to monitor the situation and report back to the Committee.  
2. receive an update in six months on progress made with training.  

 
41.    UPDATE ON ISSUES OF NATIONAL INTEREST  

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimous) to 
note that there had been no further updates of national interest. 

 
42.    DISPENSATIONS GIVEN 
 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimous) to 
note that there had been no dispensations given since January 2019. 
 

  
43.    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE OCTOBER 2018 
 



 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimous) to 
note that there had been no code of conduct complaints received since January 2019. 

 

 
44.  WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimous) to 
note the Committee’s work programme for the municipal year 2019/20 
 

                         
          7:00pm – 8.35pm        
                              Chairman 
 


